RESOLUTION NO. 17645

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING SCHEDULE VI, SECTION 10.52.340 - PARKING TIME LIMITED ON CERTAIN STREETS ESTABLISHING A ONE-HOUR TIME LIMIT ON THE 100 BLOCK OF BROADWAY AFFIRMING THE TRIAL TRAFFIC REGULATION

WHEREAS, the City Engineer, with a recommendation of the Chula Vista Police Department's Traffic Division, has determined the need to establish time limited, One-Hour parking, along the west side of Broadway as described in the following established schedule; and,

WHEREAS, this is in response to complaints from the area businesses that vehicles are parked on the street for lengthy periods of time and that there is a great demand for short term on-street parking; and,

WHEREAS, the Safety Commission, at its meeting of August 11, 1994, voted to recommend that the City Council affirm this Trial Traffic Regulation and adopt a resolution making this parking restriction permanent; and,

WHEREAS, a review of the traffic conditions by staff and the Police Department show that this Trial Traffic Regulation is operating effectively, therefore, staff recommends that this Trial Traffic Regulation be made permanent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby amend Schedule VI, Section 10.52.340 -Parking Time Limited on Certain Streets establishing a one-hour time limit on the 100 block of Broadway as follows:

10.52.340	SCHEDULE VI-PARKING-TIME LIMITED ON CERTAIN STREETS			
Name of Street	Beginning At	Ending At	Side	Length of Time Permitted
Broadway	A point 160' north of the north curb line of Flower Street	A point 240' north of the north curb line of Flower Street	West	1 hour

Presented by

John P. Lipbitt

Director of Public Works

Approved as to form by

Bruce M. Boogaard

City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 6th day of September, 1994, by the following vote:

YES:

Councilmembers:

Fox, Moore, Rindone, Nader

NOES:

Councilmembers:

None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers:

Horton

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers:

None

Tim Nader, Mayor

ATTEST:

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss.
CITY OF CHULA VISTA)

I, Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 17645 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting of the Chula Vista City Council held on the 6th day of September 1994.

Executed this 6th day of September, 1994.

Beverly A. Authelet, City Clerk